



KHIRON LIFE SCIENCES CORP.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED June 30, 2022 and 2021
August 25, 2022

Introduction

The following interim management’s discussion and analysis (Interim MD&A) of Khiron Life Sciences Corp. (the “Corporation” or “Khiron”) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 has been prepared to provide material updates to the business operations, liquidity and capital resources of the Corporation since its last management’s discussion and analysis, being the management’s discussion and analysis for the three months ended March 31, 2022. This Interim MD&A does not reflect any non-material events since the date of the Annual MD&A.

For the purposes of preparing this Interim MD&A, management, in conjunction with the board of directors of the Corporation (the Board), considers the materiality of information. Information is considered material if: (i) such information results in, or would reasonably be expected to result in, a significant change in the market price or value of the Corporation’s common shares; (ii) there is a substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would consider it important in making an investment decision; or (iii) it would significantly alter the total mix of information available to investors. Management, in conjunction with the Board, evaluates materiality with reference to all relevant circumstances, including potential market sensitivity.

This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s Annual MD&A, audited annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, together with the notes thereto, and unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, together with the notes thereto.

The Corporation’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, information contained herein is presented as of August 25, 2022, unless otherwise indicated.

Unless otherwise identified, the MD&A is presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation’s functional currency. All financial information presented in dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand except for share and per share amounts.

This interim MD&A has been prepared by reference to the MD&A disclosure requirements established under National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations (NI 51-102) of the Canadian Securities Administrators. Additional information regarding Khiron is available on its website at (khiron.ca) and all previous public filings, are available through SEDAR (www.sedar.com).

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A contains or incorporates certain forward-looking information and forward-looking statements, as defined in applicable securities laws (collectively referred to herein as “forward-looking statements”). These statements relate to future events or the Corporation’s future performance, objectives, goals, strategies, beliefs, intentions, plans, estimates, projections and outlook, or estimates or predictions of actions of customers, suppliers, partners, distributors, competitors or regulatory authorities. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as “plans”, “expects”, “is expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “continues”, “forecasts”, “projects”, “predicts”, “intends”, “anticipates” or “believes”, or variations of, or the negatives of, such words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “should”, “might” or “will” be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors



that may cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements in this MD&A speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date specified in such statement.

Inherent in forward-looking statements are risks, uncertainties and other factors beyond the Corporation's ability to predict or control. Please also refer to those risk factors set out in Risk Factors. Readers are cautioned that the list of risk factors that may affect the forward-looking statements is not exhaustive, and that the assumptions underlying such statements may prove to be incorrect. Actual results and developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A.

Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the Corporation's actual results, performance, or achievements to be materially different from any of its future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements herein are qualified by this cautionary statement. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Corporation undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information or future events or otherwise, except as may be required by law. If the Corporation does update one or more forward-looking statements, no inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements, unless required by law.

Description of The Business

Khiron was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on May 16, 2012. The Corporation's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSXV) under the symbol "KHRN", the OTCQX Best Market under the symbol "KHRNF" and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol "A2JMXC".

Khiron aims to innovate the category of medical cannabis through improving the state of healthcare worldwide. Khiron is a leading medical cannabis company with core operations in Latin America and Europe. Leveraging medical health clinics and proprietary telemedicine platforms. Khiron combines a patient-oriented approach, physician education program, scientific expertise, real-world evidence, product innovation, and cannabis operations expertise to drive prescriptions and brand loyalty with patients worldwide.

The Corporation has a sales presence in Colombia, Germany, the UK, Peru, and Brazil, and is positioned to commence sales in Mexico. The Corporation's wholly owned subsidiary, Khiron Colombia S.A.S., is licensed in Colombia for the cultivation, production, domestic distribution, and international export of both tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) and cannabidiol (CBD) medical cannabis. The Corporation is authorized to manufacture and fill prescriptions for high-THC and low-THC medical cannabis in Colombia, Peru, Brazil and dried flower products in Germany and the UK.

The Corporation has three product lines:

1. Medical Cannabis Products - in which the Corporation sells branded medical cannabis products to patients with medical conditions where cannabis can be an acceptable and proven option.
2. Health Services - where the Corporation operates its own network of medium complexity health centres (operating under the ILANS and Zerenia™ brands) and Zerenia satellite clinics offering a suite of health, medical and surgical services in alignment with insurance company partners.
3. Wellbeing Products - focused on delivering the benefits of CBD across an array of various branded consumer packaged goods, such as its Kuida™ cosmetics line. As of December 2021, the Corporation is no longer actively pursuing sales and marketing opportunities for wellbeing products.

NON-GAAP MEASURES AND ADDITIONAL GAAP MEASURES

Throughout this document, reference is made to “gross profit”, “working capital”, and “Adjusted EBITDA”, which are all non-IFRS measures. Management believes that *gross profit* is a useful supplemental measure of operations and that *working capital* is a useful indicator of the Corporation’s liquidity and its ability to meet its current obligations. While EBITDA, which is earnings before finance costs including unrealized gains and losses on financial instruments, tax, and depreciation and amortization, is a useful measure, Management believes that *Adjusted EBITDA* is a more appropriate measure for comparing results from one period to another as Adjusted EBITDA normalizes earnings to exclude certain non-operating, non-cash, and extraordinary amounts. All these terms are defined below. Readers are cautioned that these non-IFRS measures may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies. Readers are also cautioned not to view these non-IFRS financial measures as an alternative to financial measures calculated in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

NON-GAAP MEASURES DEFINITIONS

“**Adjusted EBITDA**” is a measure of the Corporation’s operating profitability. Adjusted EBITDA provides an indication of the results generated by the Corporation’s principal business activities prior to how these activities and assets are financed (including mark-to-market movements of the warrant value), depreciated and amortized or how the results are taxed in various jurisdictions, impairment of property, plant, and equipment, impairment of intangible assets, changes in fair value of inventory, unrealized changes in fair value of biological assets, prior to the effect of foreign exchange, and non-cash share-based payment expense. Adjusted EBITDA is not intended to represent net earnings as calculated in accordance with IFRS. A reconciliation of net loss to adjusted EBITDA is provided in page 16.

“**Working capital**” is used by management and the investment community to analyze the operating liquidity available to the Corporation. Working capital is calculated based on current assets less current liabilities.

Working capital is derived from the statements of financial position and is calculated as follows:

As at (\$ Cdn thousands)	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021	Increase (decrease) in working capital
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5,818	8,923	(3,105)
Accounts receivable	4,397	2,880	1,517
Inventory and biological assets	9,434	9,454	(20)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	1,940	2,517	(577)
Total current assets	21,589	23,774	(2,185)
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,608	4,308	2,300
Current portion of deferred consideration	157	104	53
Current portion of long-term debt and lease liabilities	854	1,522	(668)
Warrant liability	823	1,783	(960)
Total current liabilities	8,442	7,717	725
Working capital	13,147	16,057	(2,911)



ADDITIONAL GAAP MEASURES DEFINITIONS

“Gross profit” is used by management to analyze overall and segmented operating performance. Gross profit is not intended to represent an alternative to net earnings or other measures of financial performance calculated in accordance with IFRS. Gross profit is calculated from the statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) and from the segmented information contained in the notes to the financial statements. Gross profit is defined as revenue less cost of revenue, changes in fair value of inventory sold, and unrealized gain (loss) on changes in fair value of biological assets.

OVERVIEW

Key developments during Q2 2022 and up to August 25, 2022

In June 2022, the Corporation announced the closing of \$4.6 million overnight brokered offering including full exercise of over-allotment option. A total of 30,705,000 units were sold at a price of \$0.15 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$4,605,750. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Corporation. Each unit warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$0.20 for a period of 24 months following the closing of the offering.

In July 2022, the Corporation announced the appointment of Helen Bellwood, as Interim CFO following the resignation of former interim CFO, Swapan Kakumanu.

In August 2022, Khiron announced the completion of the acquisition of Pharmadrug Production GmbH, an EU-GMP certified German pharmaceutical manufacturer and wholesaler, from its parent PharmaDrug Inc. Pharmadrug Production GmbH is an experienced player in the European pharmaceutical market. The acquisition provides Khiron with direct access to German pharmacies, a broader product portfolio with strong market presence and increase in gross margins for the Corporation’s products.

In August 2022, Khiron opened its first clinic in the district of Ipanema in Rio de Janeiro, a city of more than 12 million people in Brazil. In the initial phase of the 7,000 sq. ft. clinic, Brazil’s first Zerenia™ Clinic has a total capacity of approximately 23,000 patient consults per year. Under the leadership of Dr. Eduardo Faveret as Medical Director, the clinic will open with more than 13 doctors for both in-person and telehealth models.

For the three months ended Jun 30,		2022	2021
Key Operating Metrics			
Medical Cannabis Products			
Revenue generating countries	#	5	4
Latin America	<i>Bottles</i>	28,239	11,058
Europe	<i>Grams</i>	116,705	42,890
Health Services			
Patient interactions	#	44,816	32,984

Medical Cannabis Products

The Corporation currently sells a diverse portfolio of medical cannabis products, primarily sublingual tinctures in Latin America and dried flower in Europe. The Corporation is actively pursuing to expand its portfolio offerings across all its operating markets



In Q2 2022 the Corporation reported revenues in medical cannabis of over **\$2.6 million**, with a gross margin of **76%**, an increase of over 216% with respect to Q2 2021 and remaining steady quarter over quarter, driven primarily by continuous growth in Colombia, and the UK.

Colombia

- During Q2 2022, the Corporation sold **27,268** bottles in Colombia, up **250%** from Q2 2021, and up **25%** from the previous quarter. In May 2022, Khiron sold over 10,000 bottles in Colombia alone.
- Over **84%** of the bottles sold during Q2 2022 were sold through insurance coverage, compared to **62%** in Q2 2021.
- Over **87%** of the bottles sold during Q2 2022 were sold to returning patients, compared to **70%** in Q2 2021.
- In Q2 2022, the Corporation dispensed medical cannabis to **9,600** individual patients, up **85%** from Q2 2021.
- In Q2 2022, the average monthly purchase per patient was **1.8** bottles per month, compared to **1.5** bottles per month in Q2 2021, due to higher patient volumes, greater positive patient response to medical cannabis, and insurance coverage expansion.

United Kingdom

- In Q2 2022, Khiron surpassed **\$1 million** in medical cannabis revenues in the United Kingdom (“UK”) alone.
- With over **105 Kg** of dried flower sold during the quarter, the Corporation has sold over **200%** in volume sales compared to the entire 2021.
- Khiron's growing portfolio in the UK includes **KHIRON 20/1**, one of the best-selling THC-predominant cannabis flowers in the UK market.
- With a population of almost 67 million, the UK has a potential of at least 1 million medical cannabis patients (as per management estimates based on industry benchmarks). Khiron addresses the great potential in the UK with its medical cannabis products and clinical services, which are increasingly used by patients and medical practitioners.

Germany

The total potential for cannabis patients in Europe's largest country, with 83 million inhabitants and only about 100,000 existing medical cannabis patients, is at least 1% of the total population (830,000 patients).

Peru

- In Peru, the Corporation sold around **1,000** bottles in Q2 2022, representing over **4%** of the Corporation's Latin American sales.
- Shelf-ready Alixen™ 30 and Alixen™ 100 medical cannabis products, were launched in the Peruvian market on January and April 2022 respectively, which helped to increase the YTD growth pace in +142% of total units sold in the first semester of 2022 (over 2,200 bottles) vs the first semester of 2021 (less than 1,000 bottles).
- In 2022, the Corporation registered its first two THC medical cannabis products in Peru under the “Khiriox” brand, and aims to launch them in the market on the 4Q of the year.

Brazil

- In August 2022, the Corporation opened its first Zerenia™ medical cannabis clinic in Rio de Janeiro, and has already exported its first High THC, Khiron-branded product into the country.

Health services

The Corporation operates a portfolio of low to medium complexity health centers and clinics, that are focused on conditions for which medical cannabis can be a viable option, such as: chronic pain, neurological conditions, mental health, and sleep disorders, among others. The Corporation currently operates on its own, or through partnerships,



clinic, health centers and telehealth services in Colombia, Peru, and the United Kingdom, and in August 2022, it inaugurated its first clinic in Brazil.

In Q2 2022, the Corporation reported revenues in health services of **\$1.86 million**, mostly from its Colombia and the UK operations. This represents a **decrease of 4%** with respect to Q2 2021, and a decrease of **6%** quarter over quarter (mainly due to decrease in high-end surgeries in Colombia and strengthening of the Canadian dollar against the Colombian Peso). However, gross margins in the Health Services segment decreased to **13%** in Q2 2022, compared to **15%** in Q2 2021 and **8%** quarter over quarter due to cost reductions.

Colombia

- Khiron's health services in Colombia offer consultations, therapeutic support, low to medium-complexity procedures and surgeries, diagnosis support and sleep clinic service to patients, working with insurance companies and out of pocket patients to offer integrative services to improve quality of life.
- The Corporation operates health services through its company **ILANS SAS**, and its medical cannabis brand **Zerenia™**
- During Q2 2022, the Corporation offered approximately 45,000 patient services, up **36%** from Q2 2021 and **10%** quarter over quarter, due to the increase in locations in Bogota and the continuing growth of returning patients.
- Khiron's clinics in Colombia are an important channel for its medical cannabis product sales. More than 95% of the Corporation's medical cannabis sales are generated by this channel
- In Q2 2022, **42%** of all patient consults resulted in patient medical cannabis prescriptions, with an average of 1.8 units per patient.
- In 2022, the Corporation added 2 more medium-sized health centers located in major shopping malls in the city of Bogota and closed some small-format clinics in other cities, resulting in a total of 6 locations in Colombia (4 in Bogota, 1 in Medellín, 1 in Cali).

United Kingdom

- On November 2021, the Corporation opened its first clinic in Europe with Zerenia™ Clinics in the UK with a hybrid model including digital and in-person appointments with medical cannabis practitioners. Zerenia™ Clinics UK is a specialist medical cannabis clinic in London representing another strategic approach by Khiron to improve access to medical cannabis for patients in the UK.
- In Q2 2022, patient retention in Zerenia™ Clinics UK continues to exceed 80% in its first half-year of operations, driven by great service reviews and growing word-of-mouth amongst patients about the high-quality standards of the clinic.

Wellbeing products

In 2021, the Corporation discontinued active sales of its Kuida™ CBD-based cosmetics product line, to continue to focus on its high growth, high margin medical cannabis business, and took the subsequent inventory impairments in 2021. Throughout 2022 the Corporation will continue to recognize smaller revenues of its available inventory. As of December 2021, the Corporation is no longer actively pursuing sales and marketing opportunities for wellbeing products.

Q2 2022 financial summary

The Corporation recorded record revenues of **\$4.47 million** in Q2 2022, a **60%** increase from Q2 2021, and **4%** decrease quarter over quarter. In Q2 2022, Medical Cannabis represented **58%** of total revenues, compared to **29%** in Q2 2021, a trend that will continue to increase over time.



Medical cannabis revenues grew **216%** compared to Q2 2021 and **2%** decrease quarter over quarter, driven by strong demand in Colombia and UK, offsetting a reduction in sales in Germany. The Corporation recorded no revenues in Germany in Q2 2022, due to its impending acquisition of Pharmadrug GmbH, a German EU-GMP wholesaler and distributor, which needs to be approved by the German regulatory agency. Subsequent to this approval, the Corporation expects to resume sales through its own distribution network, improving margins and implementing more control over its sell-out strategy. In Q2 2022, medical cannabis revenues from Europe represented **39%** of total medical cannabis revenues, compared to **26%** in Q2 2021.

The Corporation recorded revenues of **\$1.86** million in the Health Services segment in Q2 2022, down **6%** from Q1 2022, and **4%** lower than Q2 2021, due to reduction of high-value, medium-complexity neurological surgeries in Colombia and continuous strengthening of the Canadian dollar against the Colombian Peso. Appointments of such high-end services are subject to patient and insurance company availability and remaining COVID-19 restrictions and related patient cancellations.

Gross profit before fair value adjustments grew to **\$2.2** million, up **115%** from Q2 2021, driven primarily by its **76%** gross margin medical cannabis business. In Q2 2022, medical cannabis represented **89%** of the Corporation's total gross profits before fair value adjustments.

In the medical cannabis segment, gross profit before fair value adjustments grew to **\$1.9** million, up **174%** from Q2 2021 and **1%** quarter over quarter. Gross profit in this segment is driven primarily by Latin America, which represented **72%** of all medical cannabis gross profits. Gross margin of **90%** in Latin America is driven by KHIRON's vertical integration strategy in the region, where the Corporation cultivates low-cost, high-quality medical cannabis in Colombia, produces its own pharmaceutical-grade medications, and sells through its own pharmacy in Colombia, or 3rd party pharmacies in countries such as Peru. In Europe, gross margin for medical cannabis was **56%**, driven by the higher purchasing power of European patients as compared to Latin America, offset by the higher cost of cannabis production within Europe. With the acquisition of Pharmadrug GmbH, the Corporation expects to increase its gross margins through the addition of distribution margins and to continue increasing its sell-out volumes in Germany throughout 2022 and beyond.

In the health services segment, Q2 2022 gross profit was **\$0.25** million representing a gross margin of **13%**, compared to **\$0.3** million gross profit and **15%** gross margin for the segment in Q2 2021. This decrease in gross margin is attributable mainly to the early-stage implementation of the new Zerenia™ clinic in the UK.

Expenses in Q2 2022 decreased by **16%** to **\$5.5** million from Q2 2021. This is driven by a reduction of 34% in General and Administrative costs compared to Q1 2021, largely due to the significant reduction in Corporate Governance expenses, particularly the reduction of cost of insurance, salaries, corporate governance, and share-based compensation. The Corporation expects to see a further reduction in cost of D&O insurance for the rest of 2022. This decrease is offset by an increase in depreciation expenses, due to full year effect of depreciations of offices works ended in 2021. Although in Q2 2022, Salaries expense was increased by 4% compared to Q2 2021, this expense item decreased 12% compared to Q1 2022, due to employee severance costs in Latin America paid in Q1 2022.

The Corporation recorded an Adjusted EBITDA loss of **\$2.2** million in the second quarter of 2022, compared to an Adjusted EBITDA loss of **\$3.7** million in Q2 2021, resulting in a reduction of 39% in Adjusted EBITDA loss, and the lowest Adjusted EBITDA loss ever recorded for the Corporation. This is a result of continuous growth in the high-margin medical cannabis segment and a continuous decrease in general and administrative costs, which will continue throughout 2022.

As of June 30, 2022 the Corporation's Cash used in operating activities was **\$4.8** million, compared to **-\$10.3** million in the first half of 2021, resulting in net cash of **\$5.8** million at the end of Q2 2022. This is a result of actively managing the working capital cycle, improving collection times for the Corporation's Accounts Receivable and extending



payment terms on its Accounts Payables, while reducing overall general and administrative costs and increasing its high gross margin medical cannabis business.

At the end of Q2 2022, the Corporation had \$36.1 million in total assets (excluding goodwill), with more than \$10.5 million in land, buildings and equipment, high quality medical cannabis inventory of \$8.2 million, healthy Accounts Receivables with credit-worthy clients in Colombia and Europe of \$4.4 million and only \$0.6 million in financial debt.

The Corporation recorded a net loss of \$2.2 million in the second quarter of 2022 and a comprehensive loss of \$3.8 million. This compares to a net loss of \$4.8 million in the second quarter of 2021. In Q2 2022, the Corporation recorded higher revenues and higher gross profits before fair value adjustments, as well as lower expenses than Q2 2021, which were offset by a higher positive impact of unrealized gains in fair value of bio assets in Q2 2021. Also, the Corporation recorded an unrealized gain of \$1.6 million on warrants valuation.

GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Corporation has the following results in its defined geographic segments:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	2022	June 30 2021	2022	June 30 2021
LATAM				
Revenues \$	3,421	2,555	6,627	5,300
Gross Margin %	52%	32%	47%	34%
Health Services				
Revenues \$	1,826	1,944	3,779	4,182
Gross Margin %	18%	15%	15%	20%
Medical Cannabis				
Revenues \$	1,595	611	2,849	1,118
Gross Margin %	90%	84%	90%	85%
EUROPE				
Revenues \$	1,048	215	2,472	271
Gross Margin %	46%	100%	49%	100%
Health Services				
Revenues \$	36	-	63	-
Gross Margin %	(224%)	N/A	(289%)	N/A
Medical Cannabis				
Revenues \$	1,011	215	2,408	271
Gross Margin %	56%	100%	58%	100%

OUTLOOK AND GUIDANCE

This Outlook and Guidance contains forward-looking statements that the Corporation does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update, except as required by law. The forward-looking information and statements include:

- The current economic climate and its effect on the Corporation's client base business.
- The Corporation's ability to successfully acquire new customers.
- The Corporation's ability to successfully implement its technology; and
- Management's assumptions regarding the sustainability of recurring revenue streams and the Corporation's expected profitability.

The results of Q2 2022 continue to showcase the success of Khiron's unique patient-focused strategy, as the Corporation continues to grow in its high gross margin medical cannabis business in various markets and diversifying its revenue and patient base across Latin America and Europe.

The Corporation's health services segment remains a main pillar of the Corporation's growth in high-margin medical cannabis revenues, not only in Colombia, but in Peru and UK, Brazil, and eventually in Mexico. In Colombia, the recent new openings of medium-sized health centers have added around an additional capacity of 80,000 consults per year, elevating the maximum physical installed capacity to around 400,000 consults per year (without COVID-19 restrictions limiting patient consults per hour), which can be expanded using the Corporation's telehealth platform. By the end of 2022, the Corporation expects to surpass more than 160,000 annual consults in Colombia and growing KPIs in patient acquisition, patient retention, medication adherence, patient quality of life and average monthly spend per patient. In the UK, Zerenia™ has a patient conversion rate above 95%, and although the clinic operations are in early stages, the Corporation expects patient consults to increase and conversion rates to remain or improve. Khiron's clinic strategy is a unique approach to patient acquisition and doctor education, one that the Corporation will deploy across target markets in the short and medium term.

In 2022, Khiron will continue to focus on expanding its first-mover advantage in Colombia, where insurance coverage is allowing access for more patients, and where the Corporation is building strong evidence on the benefits of medical cannabis. In May 2020, the Corporation sold more than 10,000 bottles in Colombia alone, and by Q2 2022, it had exceeded the milestone of selling its first 100,000 bottles since beginning sales in March 2020, maintaining its high gross margins and pricing structure. The continuous growth in high-margin medical cannabis sales is already showcasing positive results for the Corporation's clinic operations in Colombia. In Q2 2022, ILANS SAS, Khiron's clinic subsidiary in Colombia reported positive net income and positive EBTIDA.

In Peru, the Corporation aims to introduce its first-ever THC shelf-ready branded medical cannabis product, to be launched on the 4Q of 2022. Although Peru accounts only for 5% of the Corporation's Latin American sales, the introduction of such shelf-ready products is expected to significantly increase the Corporation's sales in this country, as patients will have more readily accessible products. In addition, the Corporation expects to obtain export permits of both CBD and THC branded products (Alixen and Khiriox respectively) to other Latin American countries reducing operation costs, improving margins, and increasing sales. The Corporation expects to start exporting shelf ready Alixen™ products in Brazil by the end of 2022.

In Brazil, the Corporation recently opened its first Zerenia™ medical cannabis clinic in Rio de Janeiro. Brazil represents a tremendous opportunity for Khiron to leverage its unique business model to become a leader in this 230 million people country, and the Corporation expects Zerenia™ to become a key sales and patient retention channel, mirroring the experience and outcomes of Colombia and Perú.



For Khiron, Mexico represents a great opportunity to leverage its unique knowledge of medical cannabis. The Corporation has announced a partnership with Teletón, one of Mexico’s most renowned medical networks and is currently undergoing similar partnerships with other health service institutions to further consolidate its category leader position once the Corporation is allowed to import medical cannabis into Mexico under the current regulations.

Q2 2022 results also highlight the importance of Khiron’s European operations in the Corporation’s top and bottom line. In the United Kingdom in particular, the Corporation continues to be a key player in the medical cannabis market. During the first half of 2022, the Corporation had sold more than **220 Kg** of Khiron-branded dried flower product in the United Kingdom, far exceeding the amount of product sold in the entire 2021, maintaining its high gross margins and pricing structure. In 2022, the Corporation will continue to introduce new SKUs to its current product portfolio and continue to increase availability of appointments in its Zerenia™ Clinics UK, to surpass 500Kg of product for 2022.

In Germany, the Corporation expects to use its recent Pharmadrug GmbH acquisition to channel its sales strategy through its own distribution network, increasing top line revenues and gross margins, and allowing Khiron to implement other sales strategies to increase its sell-out through pharmacies.

Review of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

Health Services

Health services include the revenues and costs from the ILANS and Zerenia™ health centers across the world. Zerenia™ is a portfolio of low to medium complexity health centers and clinics, that are focused on conditions for which medical cannabis can be a viable option, such as: chronic pain, neurological conditions, mental health, and sleep disorders, among others.

Revenues from health services in Q2 2022 decreased 4% from Q1 2021 to \$1.86 million, due to reduction of high-value, medium-complexity neurological surgeries in Colombia. Gross margin in 2 ppts reduction in health services is due to lower high-value, medium-complexity neurological surgeries in Colombia, and the initial cost of the new Zerenia™ clinic in the UK. For the six months ended June 30, 2022, the revenues from health services decreased 8% from first half of 2021 to \$3.8 million.

The following table shows the quarterly gross margin results of the clinics for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 respectively.

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended June	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues	1,862	1,944	3,842	4,182
Cost of sales	1,611	1,650	3,442	3,329
Gross profit	251	294	400	853
Gross margin	13%	15%	10%	20%

Medical Cannabis Products

The Corporation currently sells a diverse portfolio of medical cannabis products, primarily sublingual tinctures in Latin America and dried flower in Europe. Q2 2022 reported record revenue in medical cannabis sales with over \$2.6 million, with a gross margin of 76%, an increase of over 216% with respect to Q2 2021, driven primarily by continuous growth in Colombia, UK, and Germany. In Q2 2022, Europe represented 39% of all medical cannabis revenues,



compared to 26% in Q2 2021. For the six months ended June 30, 2022 revenues from medical cannabis increase to \$5.2 million from \$1.3 million reported in the first half of 2021.

In the medical cannabis segment, gross profit before fair value adjustments grew to \$2 million, up 174% from Q2 2021, and \$2.7 million from the first half of 2021. Gross profit in this segment is driven primarily by Latin America, which represented 72% of all medical cannabis gross profits.

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended June	
	June 30		30	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues	2,607	826	5,257	1,389
Cost of sales	614	99	1,291	157
Gross profit	1,994	727	3,966	1,232
Gross margin	76%	88%	75%	89%

Wellbeing products

Wellbeing products revenues in Q2 2022 were from direct channel sales to existing customers in Colombia. Throughout 2022 the Corporation will continue to recognize smaller revenues of its available inventory. As of December 2021, the Corporation is no longer actively pursuing sales and marketing opportunities for wellbeing products.

The table below shows the revenue for the Kuida® Wellbeing products:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended June	
	June 30		30	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Wellbeing product revenues (\$)	4	33	17	68
Units sold (#'000)	2	3	6	6

Fair value adjustments on biological assets and cannabis sales

The Corporation recorded a fair value gain on harvested and growing plants of \$0.53 and \$0.9 million along with a fair value loss of \$0.42 and \$1.5 million on the sale of medical cannabis products for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 respectively. Significant estimates and assumptions on the value of the biological asset are disclosed in note 6 to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Expenses

General and administrative costs

General and administrative costs include the following:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended June	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Salaries	1,983	1,914	4,239	4,868
Corporate governance	155	897	608	1,877
Office and general administration	(109)	562	730	1,148
Professional fees	624	377	1,437	645
Consulting	231	250	465	635
Investor relations	128	158	372	328
Travel and development	48	46	101	67
Share-based payments	338	1,312	647	2,033
Depreciation and amortization	401	224	751	451
General and Administrative	3,799	5,740	9,349	12,052

Changes in general and administrative costs period over period are due to the following:

- Salaries: Increase in Q2 2022 due to YOY yearly increase partially offset by decrease in administrative personal. In the first half 2022 salaries decrease 13% from first half 2021 mainly due to reduction in administrative personal.
- Corporate Governance: Decrease in Q2 and first half 2022 due to a significant reduction in Directors & Officers insurance expense. The Corporation expects this expense to be reduced further throughout 2022
- Office and general administration Decrease in Q2 and first half 2022 due to reclassification (to Selling Marketing and Promotion) of fees related to the distribution & warehousing margins paid to European distributors for the growing medical cannabis business in Europe
- Professional fees: Mainly increase due to technical services provided for start of clinic operations in Brazil, and financial (accounting) services in Canada
- Consulting: Decrease in Q2 and first half 2022 due to reduction of consulting services in Colombia and Canada
- Share-based compensation includes expenses related to both stock options and restricted share units. For the three and six months ending June 30, 2022, the decrease from the prior year is due to the completion of vesting of higher value units, partially offset by the expense from lower valued units issued in the current year

Selling, marketing and promotion

These costs are related to corporate communications, educational conferences, costs associated with marketing new Zerenia™ facilities in Colombia, the UK and Peru, as well as marketing and educational material for external doctors in the Corporation's target markets.

Research and development

Research and development included non-capital related operating costs at the Corporation's cultivation, extraction and analysis facilities near Ibagué, Colombia, as well as support for research projects such as Project Twenty21 in



the UK. Non-commercial cannabis production and extraction activities include operating costs that relate to non-commercial activities and advancing the Corporation's cultivation, extraction, and analysis facilities.

Liquidity and Financial Condition

Cash flows

A summary of the Corporation's cash flow is as follows:

For the six months ended Jun 30 (\$ Cdn thousands)	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Cash used in operating activities:		
Before working capital changes	(6,156)	(8,900)
Working capital changes	1,353	(1,481)
	<u>(4,803)</u>	<u>(10,381)</u>
Cash used in investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(698)	(400)
Acquisition of intangible assets	(84)	-
	<u>(783)</u>	<u>(400)</u>
Cash provided from financing activities:		
Proceeds share issuance	4,606	-
Share issuance cost	(743)	-
Proceeds from debt	110	-
Payment of lease liability	(357)	-
Repayment of long-term debt	(200)	(832)
	<u>(3,415)</u>	<u>(832)</u>
Change in cash and short-term investments	(2,170)	(11,614)
Opening cash and short-term investments	8,923	21,649
Foreign exchange on cash and other	(935)	(679)
Closing cash and short-term investments	5,818	9,356

Cash used in operating activities

Cash used in operating activities before working capital changes mainly includes cash provided by profits from health services sales of medical cannabis less general and administrative costs, selling, marketing and promotion, and research and development. Net cash outflows were reduced due a higher collection of accounts receivable, a disciplined management of accounts payables, and reduction of expenses.

Cash used in investing activities

In Q2 2022, cash used for investing activities was mostly focused on the construction of the new Zerenia™ clinics in Colombia and the beginning of construction activities in the new Zerenia™ Brazil location.

Cash provided by financing activities

In Q2 2022, the Corporation repaid lease liabilities and long-term debt liabilities in Colombia, in addition to an extension of minor loan in Colombia for ILANS SAS. During Q2 2022, the Corporation announced the closing of \$4.6 million overnight brokered offering including full exercise of over-allotment option. A total of 30,705,000 units were sold at a price of \$0.15 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$4,605,750. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Corporation. Each unit warrant entitles the holder thereof to



purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$0.20 for a period of 24 months following the closing of the Offering. Cost of issuance allocated to this operation totalled \$0.7 million.

Commitments and contingencies

The following is a summary of the Corporation's obligations due in future fiscal years:

Contractual obligations (\$ Cdn thousands)	Payments due by period				Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
	Less than 1 year	1 to 3 years	4 to 5 years	After 5 years	
Financial lease – land	56	131	161	328	678
Financial lease – corporate and medical offices	551	463	-	-	1,014
Deferred Consideration	157	157	-	-	314
Loans	246	405	-	-	651
	1,010	1,156	161	328	2,657

In March 2020, a lawsuit was filed in Uruguay against one of the Corporation's subsidiaries and other defendants unrelated to the Corporation, claiming certain finder's fees in connection with the acquisition of NettaGrowth and Dormul by the Corporation in June 2019. The Corporation believes the claims are completely without merit and intends to vigorously defend the claim. Due to the early stage of the proceedings, it is not possible to estimate the Corporation's potential liability in the litigation, if any.

Financial Condition

The application of the going concern concept which assumes that the Corporation will be able to raise the necessary capital on terms acceptable to the Corporation and be able to realize its assets and satisfy its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at June 30, 2022, the Corporation has not yet achieved profitable operations and had a loss of \$7.9 million for the first six-months of 2022 and a deficit of \$124.4 million.

Management is aware, in making its going concern assessment, of material uncertainties related to events and conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. The unaudited interim financial statements do not include necessary adjustments to reflect the recoverability and classification of recorded assets and liabilities and related expenses that might be necessary should the Corporation be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material

The Corporation had cash of \$5.8 and a working capital balance of \$13.1 million at June 30, 2022. The net cash used in the six months ended June 30 2022 was \$3.1 million, including (\$1.3) million in non-cash working capital.

The objective over the remainder of the year is to maintain the monthly spend and focus on increasing the inflows of cash from medical cannabis sales, particularly those in Colombia, which are derived from credit-worthy insurance institutions, while actively managing the Corporation's Accounts Payable and reducing general and administrative expenses

See **Risk Factors** and **Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements**.

Summary of Quarterly Results

	2022	2022	2021	2021
--	------	------	------	------



(\$ Cdn thousands)	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3
Health services ⁽¹⁾	1,862	1,980	1,613	2,282
Medical cannabis products ⁽¹⁾				
- LatAm	1,596	1,252	1,130	834
- Europe	1,011	1,398	881	374
Wellbeing products ⁽¹⁾	4	13	12	29
Total revenue	4,473	4,643	3,636	3,519
Net loss	(2,171)	(5,412)	(19,502)	(3,337)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.11)	(0.02)
Comprehensive loss	(3,841)	(4,121)	(21,431)	(3,317)

(\$ Cdn thousands)	2021 Q2	2021 Q1	2020 Q4	2020 Q3
Health services ⁽¹⁾	1,944	2,239	2,236	1,785
Medical cannabis products ⁽¹⁾				
- LatAm	611	507	192	110
- Europe	215	56	42	-
Wellbeing products ⁽¹⁾	33	35	48	33
Total revenue	2,803	2,837	2,518	1,928
Net loss	(4,796)	(5,494)	(2,374)	(6,715)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted	(0.03)	(0.04)	(0.01)	(0.06)
Comprehensive loss	(5,456)	(8,905)	(1,583)	(7,987)

Adjusted EBITDA

The Corporation has included adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) as a non-GAAP performance measure in this document. This performance measure is employed by management to assess the Corporation's operating and financial performance and to assist in business decision-making. The Corporation believes that, in addition to conventional measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, certain investors and other stakeholders use this information to evaluate the Corporation's operating and financial performance; however, this non-GAAP performance measure does not have a standardized meaning. Accordingly, the performance measure is intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.

The following tables provide a reconciliation of net loss to adjusted EBITDA.

For the three months ending June 30, (\$ Cdn thousands)	2022	2021
Net loss	(2,171)	(4,796)
Add back (deduct):		
Interest expense	33	97
Taxes	(35)	(7)
Depreciation and amortization	653	325
Net fair value adjustment on biological assets and cannabis product sales	(107)	(781)
Foreign exchange loss	653	(1)
Impairment on other items	(6)	76
Share-based compensation	338	1,312
Unrealized gain on warrants	(1,646)	-
	(2,288)	(3,774)



For the six months ending June 30, (\$ Cdn thousands)	2022	2021
Net loss	(7,583)	(10,290)
Add back (deduct):		
Interest expense	188	191
Taxes	(41)	(14)
Depreciation and amortization	1,249	622
Net fair value adjustment on biological assets and cannabis product sales	535	(1,252)
Foreign exchange loss	404	(47)
Impairment on other items	(3)	76
Share-based compensation	647	2,033
Amortization of signing bonus	-	840
Unrealized gain on warrants	(960)	-
	(5,564)	(7,840)

Transactions with Related Parties

Related parties and related party transactions impacting the consolidated financial statements are summarized below and include transactions with key management personnel, which includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Corporation as a whole. The Corporation has determined that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Corporation's Board of Directors and corporate officers.

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30		June 30	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Management fees and salaries	395	1,086	818	2,735
Share-based compensation	307	1,184	442	1,808

Management of Capital

The Corporation's objectives when managing its capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to meet its capital expenditures for its continued operations, and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Corporation may issue new shares, issue new debt, or acquire or dispose of assets. The Corporation is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Corporation, is reasonable. There have been no changes to the Corporation's capital management approach in the period. The Corporation considers its shareholders' equity as capital which as at June 30, 2022 is \$29.9 million.

Financial Instruments

Fair values



At June 30, 2022, the Corporation's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and warrants. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these instruments.

Khiron is exposed to a number of market risks arising through the use of financial instruments in the ordinary course of business. Specifically, Khiron is subject to credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Corporation manages credit risk by holding its cash in major financial institutions and in a trust held by our lawyers.

Khiron is exposed to credit risk related to accounts receivable as a result of extending credit to customers for goods and services provided, creating exposure on accounts receivable balances with trade customers. This exposure to credit risk is managed through a corporate credit policy whereby upfront evaluations are performed on all customers and credit is granted based on payment history, financial conditions, and anticipated industry conditions. Customer payments are continuously monitored to ensure the creditworthiness of all customers with outstanding balances and an expected credit loss provision is established based on lifetime expected credit loss.

The following table represents the aging of the Corporations ILANS operations (health centers in Colombia), which has extended credit terms.

(\$ Cdn thousands)	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
0 – 30 days	2,355	508
31 – 90 days	(10)	580
91 – 120 days	168	250
>121 days	978	979
Total	3,491	2,317

Due to the nature of the ILANS operations (health centers in Colombia), the aging of accounts receivables is generally subject to collectability greater than 30 days. The historical average receivable is settled around 90 days after revenue recognition which is typical for the industry in Colombia.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. Khiron actively manages its liquidity through daily, weekly, and longer-term cash outlook and debt management strategies. The Corporation's policy is to ensure that sufficient resources are available either from cash balances or cash flows, to ensure all obligations are met as they fall due.

Management regularly reviews its level of capital resources and actively manages its affairs. This review will consider factors such as the current economic environment, changes in demand for the Corporation's services, capital spending requirements, foreign exchange rates, working capital needs, and profitability of the Corporation's operations, any of which could materially affect the Corporation's ability to meet its obligations.

Additional financing may be necessary in a variety of circumstances, including the requirement of working capital to ramp up operations, the occurrence of adverse circumstances, fluctuations in foreign currency translation, or the

decision to expand geographically into new markets or by acquisition. In addition, in order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Corporation may issue new shares, new debt, or scale back the size and nature of its operations. It is anticipated that the financing may be raised by bank debt, other forms of debt, or the issue of equity. It is possible that such financing will not be available, or if available, will not be available on favorable terms.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Corporation's income or the value of its financial instrument holdings. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the returns. The Corporation is subject to market rate risk on the calculation of fair value of the warrants. The warrants fair value of the conversion feature is determined using the exchange trading value of the warrants, which is affected by changes in the Corporation's stock price.

Political risk

In July 2022, Colombia elected a new President and new Government. During the months of July and August, the country will experience a transition period in which new public officials will be taking over key administrative positions. This may cause a temporary delay in review of current approved regulations and regulatory changes around the cannabis industry in Colombia.

Operational risk

Khiron's cultivation and extraction facilities are located in Colombia, in the municipality of Piedras, near the city of Ibagué. The Corporation leases its facility through a 10-year lease contract that ends in 2027. The Corporation has included in the contract an option to present a purchase offer at market price to the owner of the land, and may start negotiations regarding the execution of the purchase option.

Currency risk

The Corporation has operations and customers in a variety of countries and transacts in several currencies. Future fluctuations in exchange rates will have an effect on the Corporation's operating results, financial position, and cash flows. The Corporation is also exposed to currency risk on working capital and borrowings that are denominated in currencies other than Khiron's functional currency, being the Canadian dollar.

Sensitivity analysis:

A strengthening of the Canadian dollar against the Colombian Peso (COP) and British Pound (GBP) by 10% at during the Q2 of 2022, would have resulted in an decrease in net loss of \$0.1 million (Q1 2022 increase of \$0.3 million). The analysis assumes that all other variables, interest rates in particular, remain constant. A weakening of the Canadian dollar by 10% percent at June 30, 2022 and 2021 would have had an equal but opposite effect on net earnings, and equity, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

The Corporation's objective in managing interest rate risk is to monitor expected volatility in interest rates while also minimizing financing expense levels. Interest rate risk mainly arises from fluctuations of interest rates on the renewal of long-term debt, which can vary between 4.73% and 11.3% as a result of the level of cash burn, as compared to the cash balance. On an ongoing basis, management monitors changes in short-term rates and considers long-term forecasts to assess potential cash flow impacts to the Corporation.

Sensitivity analysis:

The Corporation is not subject to interest rates cash flow risk. Interest on the Corporation's loan payable also does not vary as a result in changes in market interest rates or other factors.

Off-Balance-Sheet Arrangements

The Corporation does not have any off-balance-sheet arrangements.

Share Capital

As at the date of this MD&A, August 25, 2022, the Corporation had 216,386,235 common shares issued and outstanding, 94,421,350 warrants outstanding (including compensation options), 5,780,167 stock options outstanding and 8,018,548 restricted share units outstanding. Each warrant, stock option and restricted share unit is exercisable or exchangeable for common shares of the Corporation on a one for one basis. Compensation options are exercisable for one common share of the Corporation and one warrant, with the warrant being exercisable for one common share.

Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting

Management has established processes to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence to ensure that (i) the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements; and (ii) the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Corporation, as of the date of and for the periods presented.

In contrast to the certificate required for non-venture issuers under National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109"), the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate filed by the Corporation does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in NI 52-109. In particular, the certifying officers filing such certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of: i) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and ii) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's generally accepted accounting principles (IFRS).

The Corporation's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in such certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

Risk Factors

Due to the nature of Khiron's business, the legal and economic climate in which it operates and its present stage of development, Khiron is subject to significant risks. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to Khiron or that Khiron currently considers immaterial may also impair the business and operations. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those set forth in forward-looking information include, but are not limited to: financial risks; inflationary risks; foreign exchange risks; international taxation risks; the Corporation's ability to obtain or maintain insurance at reasonable rates; product development, facility and technological risks; agricultural risks; changes to applicable laws or regulations; ability to obtain or maintain licenses or certifications; product recall and product liability risks; import, export and transportation risks; expected number of medical cannabis users and



the willingness of physicians to prescribe medical cannabis to patients in the markets in which the Corporation operates; ability to access financing on commercially attractive terms.

For a discussion of the risks faced by the Corporation, please refer to the Corporation's Annual Information Form, filed on April 29, 2022 and available under the Corporation profile on SEDAR, at www.sedar.com.



CORPORATE INFORMATION

Head Office

2300 – 500 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC
V6C 2B5
Canada

Telephone: 647.556.5750

Khiron.ca

Directors

Chris Naprawa
Chair of the Board

Alvaro Torres
Director and Chief Executive Officer

Alvaro Yanez
Compensation Committee Chair

Vicente Fox
Director

Juan Carlos Echeverry
Audit Committee Chair

Officers

Alvaro Torres
Chief Executive Officer

Franziska Katterbach
President, Europe

Helen Bellwood
Chief Financial Officer